

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Manila

March 24, 2023

MEMORANDUM

TO

RD REYNALDO C. ALCONCEL

DPWH - Region II

Regional Government Center, Carig Sur Tuguegarao City, Cagayan

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
RECORDS MANAGEMENT SECTIO

Reference No

Date/Time Received by

ATTENTION:

DE ROMMEL E. FABI

Batanes District Engineering Office

Basco, Batanes

Transmitted herewith are the **APPROVED** requests for the **modification** of hereunder stated projects:

- OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Asset Preservation Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide Tertiary Roads Basco-Mahatao-Ivana-Uyugan-Imnajbu Rd K0004+165.50 K0004+204 - ₱36,500,000.00
- 2. OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Asset Preservation Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide Tertiary Roads Basco-Mahatao-Ivana-Uyugan-Imnajbu Rd K0004+127 K0004+165.50 - P49,000,000.00

Please be reminded that all approved modifications **shall be posted in the DPWH website within five (5) days** from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement shall be dealt with accordingly.

ADOR G. CANLAS

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

2.3 LDAM/AVS/AGC/ERP



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Manila

March 15, 2023

MEMORANDUM

FOR

MANUEL M. BONOAN

Secretary

This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated February 28, 2023 of **DPWH Region II OIC-Assistant Director EDITHA R. BABARAN** (By Authority of the OIC-Regional Director), endorsing the request of **OIC-Assistant District Engineer RODERICK V. HORNEDO** (By Authority of the District Engineer), Batanes DEO, for the **modification** of the project under FY 2023 GAA, to wit;

As Modified					
As per GAA/Original			As Modified		
Project Description					
UACS No. 310109101299000 Project ID: P00713259LZ					
OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System – Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - Tertiary Roads Basco-Mahatao-Ivana-Uyugan-Imnajbu Rd – K0004+124 - K0004+200			OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System – Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - Tertiary Roads Basco-Mahatao-Ivana-Uyugan-Imnajbu Rd – K0004+ 165.50 - K0004+ 204		
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
CW1- Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure: 2,027.778 sq.m	₱ 17,640.00/ sq.m	₱ 35,770,000.00	CW1- Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure: 1,215 sq.m	₱ 29,440.33/ sq.m	₱ 35,770,000.00
EAO	-	₱ 730,000.00	EAO	-	₱ 730,000.00
Total:		₱ 36,500,000.00	Total:		₱ 36,500,000.00
Justification: Decrease in physical target/increase in the unit cost of CW1 - Construction of Road Slope Protection					

• Decrease in physical target/increase in the unit cost of CW1/- Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure from 2,027.778 sq.m to 1,215 sq.m due to the need to install high tensile wire mesh with synthetic erosion control mat including hydroseeding instead of reinforced concrete retaining wall (cribwall) to prevent the frequent rockfall/slope collapse brought by continuous heavy rain especially during inclement weather or typhoons that will result to road closure.

The change in station limits is due to K0004+124 - K0004+200 that was moved to K0004+165.50 - K0004+204, a critical section with 33.11 meters average height and a carriageway width of 5.0m along a rolling terrain where there is no alternate route if closed, thus, the road section requires immediate attention to provide safety to the travelling public.

Attached are the following documents: GIS Map of the Proposed Project Work Location, Certificate of Availability of Funds, BP Form 202, Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimates, Certificate of "No Overlapping" and "Not within Warranty Period", Geotagged photographs, Annexes 1-5 for Road Slip and Landslides, Approved Programs of Works (POW), and Approved Plans.

Page 2 of 2

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence approval hereof is recommended.

ADOR G. CANLAS

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:

POGENIO R. PIPO, IR.

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D.,

CESO I

Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Services

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

MANUEL M. BONOAN Secretary

2.3 LDAM/MLS/AVS/AGC/ERP

Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary